?.\( w

s C970-2/

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE OF THE
CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOLS, FOR THE YEAR
BEGINNING MAY ist, 1969, AND ENDING
PRIL 30¢h, 1970

v

" BE IT,ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF Tﬁb CITY OF URBANA, ILLIKCIS

SECTION 1. That there be amd is heveby appr@prlated for the genural corporate
purposes of the City of Urbana, Illineis, for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 1969,

and ending April 30, 1970, the sum of $1,152,03G.00 which sum is exclusive of any and

all amounts herelnafter ¢pproprlat@d for the payment of the principal and interest
upon outstanding bonded Indebtedness of said City, and also exclusive of any and all
amounts hereinafter appropriated for purposes authorized by acts which by thelr

. terms nr@vidb that taxes be levied for such general purposes.

Said sum is hereby appr@priat@& in the following amcunts and for the particular
objects and purposes as follows: :

PARAGRAPH 1., TFor the current expenses of the Police Department:

Salary of City Marshal (Chief of Police@)e. o o o o o-0 s o o -0 0$12,100,00
Salary of Police Captain o o o o o o o.c . . 10,970.00
Salaries of Five LieutenantS .« & o o o o 0 o o o ¢ « o » o o « 47,820,00
Salaries of Three Sergeanfs .« o o o o o 25,140,00
Equipment of Juvenile Bur€au o o o« s o s o o o o o ¢ o o o o o 100,00
Salary of Dog Control OFfFficer o o o ¢ ¢ ¢ o o s o ¢ « ¢« v o « o 2,400,00

©
©
©
©
o
3
©
°
3
e
®

9@ -—@
©
©
°
°
[
©
©
®
©
©
L]

TOTAL: . $98,530.00

PAR_CP@fH 2. For the current expenses of the Fire Department:

SUPDLEIES o o o o 6 o o o s o s 6 o o o 4 o s e b e e e o e s o8 1,800,00
Repairs to equipment ¢ ¢ o ¢ v o ¢ o o 0 o o o o o o o« o o o o L,000.00
0il, gasoline and TI¥ES o ¢ o o ¢ o o o ¢ o o o o-6:¢ o « o o o 1L,000,00
New equipment o o« s o ¢ o 6 o o o s o s 6 o s o o . 16,000.00

®
e
€
.
3
.

VMOI%L“ $19,800.00

PARAGRAPH 3. TFor the current ewpenses of Lizghts and Electrical Service Department:

Contingency o o ¢ o o o o o o o 6 o o o o s o s o o o o o« ¢ o oF 4,000.00
Compensation for extra employees . o « o e o o v s e & o o o o 1,000.00
Gas and oll for LgUmeewt 6 o & s o s 4 o s & svee o o s o o 1,000.00
New equipment o o « o ¢« v o s o« o o ¢ o a5 o o o o o o v ¢ o o o 5,000.00
Truck @XPENSEe o o o « o o ¢ o s s o s o o s o s s s o o s « s o 1,000,00
.Salary of City Electrician ¢ o o o o ¢ o o s o-vieie o o o o o 10,800.00
Salaries of 3 Assistant City Eiectrmcxan@ c e e s o e o s o o o 20,160.00
Lamps, globes and receptacles o « o o o o o o o ¢ o ¢ 7% s « o 8,000,000
Repaiving light standards « o o o o o o s o o o o o o o o s o o 1,000,600
Supplies for upkeep of lighting System o ¢ « o o o « o o o '« o 1,000,00
Cable, conduilt and Yepairs o« o o o o o o o o o o o s s« s+ o o « & ;000,00
Electyricity for street lighting . o « « 4 o o o s v e e o o o o 16,000.00
Traffic controls maintenance .« « o ¢ o o o o o o s s o o o « o 3,000,00
Operational EXpense o s ¢ ¢ o o o s o o o o o o s s« o s o ¢ o o 600,00
New Light UZ PYOZTENS ¢« 4 4 o o o v « o o o o ¢ o ¢ s o o o o o 25,000.00
" , ~ | , [ T———

e | ToraL  $126,560.00



PARAGRAPH 4. For the Current expenses of the Bulldings and Grounds Department:

Civie Center Building,  construction and related cos
Acguisition of eqguipment o o o o o o o s o o o o o . 8,000,00
New municipal SCructuUre ¢« o o « o o o o o a o o & a : . 50,000,000
Repairs €o City Building .« o ¢ « 6 e o ¢ o o o o s o o o o o o o o  5,000,00
Janitor Sﬁppli@“ e 0.6 o e o s o o 6 o v o s o sle é s e v e o = » 2,000.00

ﬁ
0]
°
.
.
°
°
e

.$150,000,00

©
©
e
.
©
©
©

°
«
.
.
.
.
e

Jaﬂl‘bovl &, j‘ g\ymem - < L] » ® @ 12 @ ® Q o - < @ L3 L2 <@ © o ° Q@ < _' ° 8§OOOU 00
Contingent exp@nue 6 o9 v o 9 6 v e s w o s s & o 6 s s e o & a o 2,000,060

TOTAL $225,000.00

PARAGRAPH 5. For Salaries of City Officers and Contractual Services:

Longevlty allowanCes o ¢ o o s o o o o o ¢« « 6 o o v o« o « o o o o9310,000.00
Salary of Assistant City Clerk o ¢ o ¢ o ¢ o o s o o s o o o« o o o 4,800,000
Salary of Mayor o o ¢ o o © © © © o a © o o o 5 s o o s & o & o o e 4,800,00
Salary of City ALCOYNGY o ¢ o s o o © o o © o o s o o o o s o o o 6;,000.00
Salavy of Corporaticn Counsel o ¢ © o o o o o ¢ ¢ 0 o o 5 v o o o .« 7,200.00
Salary of Treasur@r o o 2. 2 o ¢ o o s s« o o o o s'6 e 0's o o o o o 1,500,00
Salary of CLLV Cl@rh anu Specia Collector o o o ¢« o o o o o s a o 9,600¢00

Salary of Pwes @ nt o? L@ ard of Local Improvements ¢ o o o o ¢ o o . Lg
Salari@@ Gf l--“} &idevﬁm@‘n\ > < o @ Q 3 @ @ @ -3 G ° o o < © @ © L L3 o L] S 250& GO
Salary of Ligquor Control Commission®r . ¢ o o o o ¢ s o & o © o o e 1

e

&8

5y 1
Salaries of Clerk=-Typists o ¢ o ¢ o o o ¢ o = o o o s« o o o o o o o 24,000.00
Salaries of 3 Assistant Collectors o o o o o « o o o o« o ¢« o o o o 1%5,400.00
Salary of Receptionist and Telephone Operalor o o o o o o o o o o 4,200.00
Meter Patrol Services o s o o 6 v s o s s & o o o o s o e v s o s o 14,000,00
Salary of Part-Time Secretary to City Attorney & Corporation .

Couns@l .o o o o o o o © 5 o o ©c o &« o & o s o o & a o v o o o 2,600.00
Salary of Assistant £0 MEy0T o ¢ o o ¢ o o o o « o o o o o o o o o 10,000.00
Mayor's Youth O 5,000.00

pp@r&u‘)ﬂlty C@uncll ® L4 ; 9 - ° ® @ . @ ° @ L] L] A4 .

PARAGRAPH 6.° For the current expenses of Purchasing and Printing Depthmen

Ticket notices o o o o s o « o o e s s s o o s 6 s 6 o o s o s o9 1,200.00
Secretarial supplies for Mayor's OFfFfice ¢ ¢ ¢ o o ¢ o« o ¢ o o o o o 1,000.00
Printing snd newspaper nNOLICES o o o o © o © © s o v -6 o o o © o e 2,000.00
Printing ordinances, placards end notices ¢ o v o s/ o o o o o o o Q,OGOQOO

C]

Printing delinquent tax 1ds88 o o s o o ¢ o ¢ 6 o o o 6 s & s o o o - 600,00
Office ewpenses, City Clerk's and City Treasurers Offlce . o« o o » 6,000.00
Office @uppﬁina for City Attovney's O@Fiue e o s v ¢ o e.¢ 5 o o o 600.00

New equipment for City Clerk's Office ¢ o« o o o o o o o 9 o s o o o 2,000.00
Printing-ﬁlt/ Code v v ¢ o o o o o o o 6 o o 06 0 5 6 o o o o = o 1,000.00

TOTAL $ 16,400, 00



-

PARAGRAPH 7. For other expenses of operations:

Travel, meetings, conventions, dues o o o o o o « o o o o

Expenses of Civil Service Commission o ¢ o o o o o o «

For Civil Defense ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ ¢« o o o s o o .06 o s s o o s o
FOr INSUYANCE o o o » o s o . s o « o o » o o o o« o o o o o
For expenses of 1itigation « o o o o o o o o ¢ o o o o o
For auditing City accounts .« o ¢ o o o o o o o o a o o o
For surety bond for City Treasurer . . « o o o o s-0 o
s Contingency, general fund . o o o v o o o 2 o o o « o o o
Judgment fund 4 2 o ¢ 4 ¢ 4 e 6 8 6 e s 8 s 5 o s e s o o

TOTAL

PARAGRAPH 8. For current expenses for the Plan Commission:

Printing, publishing and mailing notices . « & o o « «
Planning and zoning expenses and servic®sS . o ¢ ¢ ¢« o o o

TOTAL

.$ 12,500.00

*

°

200.00
6,560.00
37,000, 00
2,000,00
5.000. 00
1,600.00
12,000.00

. 3,000.00

-

$ 799260.00

$ 600.00

PARAGRAPH 9, TFor the current expenses of the Public Works Department:

. Construction and Maintenanc visio Streets, leys, se
A. Constructi and Maintenance Division (Streets, alleys, sewage,

Labor: .
Regular, including superintendent and mechanicss,
Temporary and seasonal help . o o 'c « o o o o o o
BEquipment: ‘
NeWw o ¢ 6.0 o ¢ o o % o o o o 5 ¢ o o » o o v o
Repairs, pavcsu licenses, safety check . o o o .
Gas and 01l ¢ ¢ 4 4 6 o o 6 s s s 6 o a6 o s o o

Supplies:

Small tools, uniforms o ¢« o« o o o « o v o o o' s o

Rental of equipmelt o « ¢ « o o o o o o o ¢ s o o
Contracts and Services: o

Contract maintenante . o o s o ¢ o o o s o s o o
Miscellaneous: .

Freight, travel, memberships, €ECe 4 s v 4 o o s

B. meime@ring DlVlSlon -
‘Labor: :
Regla¥ o ¢ o o o o = o o o o o o o o 6 & o o o o
Part-time and seasonal
Supplies
Furniture, fixtureg and. equanept
Contract services
Miscellaneotis, Telephone, etc. P
Reproduction costs and reference materlals
Tramsportati@n(auto purchases, land anq other travel)

t

TOTAL

. e

©

@

3

©

°

°

$ 16,600.00

drainage)

L]

©

®

Materials for mazintenance, landscaping and beautification

.$170,000.00

10,000, 00
24,000, 00
8,000.00
+7,000.00
53,760.00
4,000, 00
3,000.00
7,000.00
. 500.00

$287,660.00

.$ 33,000,00

7,000.00
500.00
1,000,00
3,500.00
140.00
1,900.00
__3.,500.00

$ 50,540.00



C. Inspection and Permit Division

Salary of Building Inspector o ¢ ¢ oss o o o o o
Salary of Plumbing Inspectof o o o o o s o o o

* @ @

°© o @

Salary of Subdivision, Sign and Housing Inspector . .

Automobile purchases and other travel . . o o o
» Contract SeTviCeS o o o o « o .0 o o s o ¢ o o &
Equipment o+ o o o o« o s o s s o o o o o o o o o
SUPPlies ¢ o o o % oo o e o 6 6 v o v 6 o e 5o

TOTAL

D. Administrative, Zoning Enforcement, and Ceneral Expenses

Commissioner of Public Works « o o ¢ o o o o oo
Assistant Commissioner of Public Works . . . ¢ .

Fil@ Cﬂ@fl</WiCL@Lilm@f s o ° @ o o© o u: 6 © o o -
Bookkeeper=Secretary ¢ ¢ o o s o o o o o o o o i

Supplies, equipment and furniture, 11b?ary ¢ o o
« Contract seTvices. o o o o o o © o o o o o o:o @
Education cost for Public Works staff . . o .

Transportation (capital expenditures and travel)

C@ntlmg@ncy @ © 9 e @ @ © © o @ o e n‘[ © o o @ 9

TOTAL FOR GENERAL COREORATE PURPOSES ¢

11,000.00
11,000.00
11,000.00
3,000.00
1,500.00
1,000.00

__300.00

386,800.00

14,500.,00
12,500.00
5,000,00
6,000.00
1,500.00
2,000.00
3,000.00
3,600.00

19,000,060

$ 67,100.00

$1,152,030.00



FOR PURPOSES AUTHORIZED BY SPECIAL ACTS AND IN ADDITION TO GENERAL
CORPORATE PURPOSES: ' : '

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated for the Firemen's Pension
Fund, the sum of $ 30,000.00 ; pursuant to an act of the General Assembly of
the State of Illinois entitled, "An Act to Create a Firemen's Pension Fund in
Cities, Incorporated Towng, Villages, Townships and Fire Protection Districts
Hawving a Population of Not Less Than Five Thousand nor More Than Two Hundred
Thousand Inhabitants."” Title as amended by act approved July 23, 1951. Said
sum is in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein appropriated for
general corporate purposes, and shall be expended as follows: )

For payment of pensions and current cbligations . . . $ 30,000.00

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated for the Police Pension Fund,
the sum of $ 30,000.00 ; pursuant to an act of the General Assembly of the State
of Illinois entitled "An Act to Provide for the Setting Apart, Formation and
Disbursement of a Police Pension Fund in Cities and Villages, etc." Approved
June 14, 1909, as subsequently amended. Said sum is hereby appropriated and
shall be in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein appropriated for

oo~

general corporate purposes and shall be expended as follows;

For payment 01 pensions and cullen obligations
of fund . . . . . 4 v e i e eie e e e e e e 4 e e« . $ 30,000.00

SECTION 4. There is hereby appropriated for a public community building
and comfort station in the City of Urbana, ¥llinois, the sum of $29,800.00;
pursuant to Section 11-21-1 to 5 inclusive of Chapter 24 (Illinois Municipal Code)
of the Revised Statutes cf the State of I1linois. Said sum shall be in addition.
to the aggregzate amount herein appropriated for general corporate purposes, and
shall be disbursed as follows: ‘ ' :

Salary of Janitor of Community Building . . . . . . . $ 4,800.00

Repairs to Community Building . . . . « . « « o o o & 2,000.00
Supplies for Comfort Station in Commun*ty Building. . 1,000.00
Equipment for Community Building. . « « « . o « « o« 1,000.00
Civic Center comstruction « « « « o « o o « « .« « « - .15,000.00
Civic Center furnishings. . . . « « « o ¢« ¢ ¢« « « « . ~6,000.00

TOTAL:" $ 29,800.00

_ SECTION 5. There is hereby appropriated for the purpose of maintaining
the Urbana Free L1brary and Reading Room the sum of $167,000.00; pursuant to an
act of the General Assembly of the State of Illinois entitled, "An Act to Authorize
Free Public Libraries and Reading Rooms,” approved and in force March 7, 1872, as
subsequently amended, and pursuant to the results of a special election wherein
the voterg of the City approved the increase of said tax rate from one and two-
tenth mills to two mills. Said sums shall be in addition to the aggregate amount
‘hereinbefore appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall be disbursed
as follows: .

Salaries of Librarian and Ass1stant Librarians. . . . $ 75,000.00
Salary of Janltor « v v v & o o o o o o 6 0 4 e e o . 5,000.00
Utilitdes « o v o o v v o o o o e e e e e e e e e e - 1,500.00
For repairs and maintenance « « « « o o o o o o o o 4,000.00
FOor InSUTANCE o o o o o v o o « o « ¢ o« o 0o o o o =« 1,800.00
For suppli@S. « v o« & v & o + o o o o « o & & « « . . 3,500.00
TFor equipment « o« « o « « + « o o o e 0o o & e e 0 e o 7,750.00
Contingent funds. « « o ¢ ¢ o ¢ o « o ¢ o o o e o o . 5,000.00
For books, magazines, papers, films and recordings. . 26,500.00
Accounting. . . . T 450.00

Heating and aix cowdit10n1n0 system improvement . . . 10,000.00
Travel. .. . . . . e v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1,500.00

Flectrical Syctem improvement . « ¢ ¢« o o e & o« o & o 5,000.00
Furniture and shelving replacement. . . . . . . . . . ~5,000.00
" Maintenance and removal of buildings. . . . . o . . . 5,000.00

‘Reconstruction and expansion of building. . . . . . . 10,000.00

TOTAL: $167,000.00



SECTT ON 6. There is hereby appropriated for public benefits assessed against
the City of Urbana, Iilinols, in LO?&L iﬁwfov ments the sum of 89,500.00; pursuant
to Sectien 92 Statutes of the State of Illinois,
said Section being e the ! LUCQA Improvem nts Act", approved Jume 14, 18,7,
in force July 1, 1897, as subsequently amended. Sald sum hereby appropriated shall
ate

be in addition to the agpregate amount herein appropriated for gemeral corpora
purposes, and shall be appiied to the City's share in the following 1mprovemenLg
in the foll@winb amounts: e

Amvets Pavement, Noo 137-CS 4 v ¢ o v o o o o o o s s o o s « o « % 1,000.00
Admvetrs Sanltary Sewer, Ho. 289 . o ¢ ¢ o ¢ 5 o o s 6 ¢ o a e o o 7,000,00
Wegt Main Street Sidewalk, No. 132 o o o 6 o o o o « o o o o o o 2,500.00
West Creen Stréer Widening, Repaving, and Streetlights
Improvement, No. 275=95C5 . ¢ ¢ ¢ v o o ¢ o ¢ o o » o « o « o« 10,000.00
N@Kth Lincoln Avenue Pgvement Improvement, No. 275-95CS. . . . ... . 1,000.00
ast Florida Avenve Pavewment Improvement, NVo. 285-103C5 . . . . . . 1,000,060
gou&n Grove Street Pavement Improvement, No. 271-91CS . . . . . . . 1,000.00
North Broadway Improvement, No. 241-62C8 . . . « o =« e e e e s e 1,500.00
West Univergity Avenue Streetlights Improvement, No. 279—98Cb « oo 1,000.60
University Downs Sanitary Sewer, No. 128. o o ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o @ &,000,00
Rece and Illineils Streets Pavement Improvement, No. 297<113CS . . . 1,000.00

Vine and Ellm Streets Pavement Improvement, No., 306-117CS . . . . . 9,000.00
.East Main Street Pavement Improvement, 1970 . . . . ¢ ¢« ¢ « ¢ o « o 10,000.00
Fagt Washington Street Pavement Improvpmenc» 1970 ¢ ¢ 6 v 6 e o s 6,000.00
Water Street Pavement Iuprovement, 1970 ef. 82de + o = « o o o » « 10,000.00

North CGoodwin Avenue Pavement Improvement, 1@70 @f. 880, . o - o o 10,000.00
West Illinois Street Pavement Improvemcnt, 1970 ¢ 6 o v v v e o e e w.,5@0 00
onayard Creck Pollutiocn Abatement . o o ¢ o o o ¢ o o « o o o « o 16.000.00

\
|
i

TOTAL $ 89,500.00

SECTION 7. There is hercby appropriated for th@ payment of that portion of
the bonded indebtedness falling due between May 1L, 1969, and April 30, 1970,
inclusive, the sum provide d which sum shall be iw addition to the sggregate amount
herein apprppriated for gev ral corporate purpoges and shall be used for the payment
of the following bonds:

City of Urbana Ceneral Oﬁligation Storm Sewer Bond Issue, the sum provided:
in the City of Urbana Storm Sewer Bond Issue Ordinznce, adopted August 17, 1959.

SECTION &. There iz hereby appropriated for the payment of interest on said
bonded indebtedness falling due between May 1, 1969, and Apwvil 320, 1970, inclusive,
the sum provided, which sum shall be in addition to the awgr%gat amount hereins
appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall be used for the payment cf the
interest on the following bonds:

|

City of Urbana General Obligation Storm Sewer Bond Issue, the sum

provided in the City of Urbana Storm Suwer Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted

August 17, 1959, ‘ 1

SECTION 9.  There is hereby appropriated for the collection and disposal of
‘garbage in the City of Uvbana, Klli@@lu the sem of $106,975.00; pursuant to Section
11-19~4, Chapter 24, of the Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois, said sum shall
‘be in addition to the wgwrewate amount he*etofavc h@reln appropriated for general
corporate purposes: : : :

F@nc@ ¢ 6 ¢ ® © ©© @ ® © ©o © @ © o o n e © % @ © © & © ® © © ©v © o o$ SQOOO'OO
Excavatione © o o s e & ® ¢ o © o @ ;06 & o ¢ ¢ © o 8 ° e o °© o e 3 4,000000

Repairs to buildings 6.6 ¢ e o © o o } °© ¢ e o © o s © v o ° © o o 400,00
Boad improvement e e’s s e o s s s sje o o © & o & s s o % v ° s o 3,000.00
@1@ph@n@ s s © © @ a9 @ 9 o © o o o'o{o c © © © @ ®» e ©® o % °© '© e o 30,00
Equipm@n@ e @« o ° © a o o s © © s ° el o o © ©° e © & 3 5 o o e o o 10,000900
Salary of Superintendent s « » ¢ o o =§~ o s e oo e e o s o s e o o 7. 560,00
Saﬁayy'@f @p@r&t@gv s e ¢ o ® e e o:viora e & ©-8 © © © ° © © e 8. 6’360,00
Salary of Gatizkeeper + ¢ = o ¢ o o ele v o ¢ o o o e o v s o o o o 557500
Salavy for extra employees o ¢ ¢ o o1 ¢ o o o o ¢ s o o o o o « 1§.000.00
Repaizs to equipment o ¢ v o o o o olc o o s s o e o o o v e e o o 12,000,00
Supplies © ¢ © © & ° © v & o © © @ w;o e ¢ s © @ ° o e © 8 o © ¢ a 1,5006.00
Gag and 011 for equipment < ¢ o ¢ olcjo o s v o o ¢ o o o o o ¢ o o 300000

I Sub-Total 68,475.00



Balance carvied forward .+ « o« o «

Tools ® © @ ° o * L] . - ° L] L2
Hauling serwices . + &« ¢ o &

Land acquisition and legal fees

ContingEHCY - L e 9 e . L . .

-

TOTAL

$ 68,475.00

500.00
2,600.00
28,000.00
8,000.00

$106,975.00

SECTION 10. There is hereby appropriated for the purposes of Fire Protection
in the City of Urbana, Illincis, the sum of $351,670,00; pursuant to Section 39-1
and 2 both inclusive and 11~7-1 and 2 both inclusive of Chapter 24 (Illinois Municipal
Code) of the Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois, pursuant to the affirmative
vote of the legal voterg- of said City, said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate
amount herein heretofore appropriated for gemeral corporate purposes, and shall be

used for the following pavrticular cbjects and purposes:

New equipment ¢ o o o o o o &
Truck exXpense . o ¢ o o« « o o
Radio rental .« v o« o o « o
Salary of Acting Fire Chief .

.t Salaries of three Batallion«Fire Chiefs

- Salaries of six [ieutenants of Firemen::

Salaries of twenty-one pipemen
Sazlary cf Fire Inspector . .
Hydrant rental . « o ¢ « & &
Ugilities o o & ¢ & o o o « &
Training and travel expense ,
Clothing allowance. o .v o « @
Car allowance - Inspector . .
Salaries of three desk clerks
Contingent @Xpense. . . « «
Longevity allowances . . . .

L]

.

.

$ 50,000.00.

1,000,00
1,000.00
12,450.00
28,240.00
50,270.00
156,385.00

9,625.00

16,000.00
200,00
600,00
2,600.00

600.00
2,700.00
5,600, 00

$351,670.00

¢$M/wauw

SECTION 11. There is hereby appropriated for the purposes of Police Protection
in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of $247,940.00; pursuant to Section 11-1-3
and 4 both inclusive of Chapter 24. (Illinocis Municipal Code) of the Revised Statutes
of the State of Illinois, pursuant.to the affirmative vote of the. legal voters of
said City; said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore-
appropriated for general corporate purposes, and shall be used for the following

particular objects and purposes:

Salaries of twentyéthree patfolmen

Feeding prisoners « o « « « o
Supplies of Police Department
Repairs te equipment . o .« .
New equipment . o o.. & c e .
Clothing allowances . « + o
Doctor’s services . « « o« & &
Gas and oil for motor vehicles

Training and travel . . . . . . .
Operational expenses of Police Department

Telephone and telegype .« . .
Salaries of three clerks . .
Crossing zuards o o o o o o @
Radio maintenance and rental
K~9 Corps eXpenseie. e s-o o o
Contingent exXpenses ¢ . « « .
Longevity allowances . . .. .

®

.

B

|

\

TOTAL

$170,640.00
"100.00
1,000.00
2,500.00
12,000.00
8,400.00

500. 00
. 8,500.00 .

3,100.00-

1,000.00
3,350.00
12,950.00
4,150.00
3,100.00
750.00
5,000.00

25,000.00

$247,940.00



SECTION 12. There is hereby appropriated from the Motor Vehicle Parking System
Revenue Fund for purposes hereinafter set out, the amcunts hereinafter mentioned from
separate funds for which sald City has not statutory power to levy taxes, but which
funds consist of revenue derived from sources other tham taxes:

For Motor Vehicle Parking System Maintenance, Operation, and Construction
:Punds

Director, Administrator, Coordinstor, S2lary .« « + « o o o o s o o9 8,568.00
Four Booth Men - Salarxries o o« o ¢ o o @ o 6,900.00
Two Maintenance Men - Salaries o . o . 12,000.00
Electricity o ¢ o © s.6 o o o o o o e e 8 & @ o 8 o & v.6 e & o a 2,100.00
Audit © o o o o & e 9. e e s -'a v o s o o s e o e o o s e & e o o 800.00
Meter Parts and Repali’s o ¢ o ¢ o o « o o o 0 o » ¢« o s o o o o o 2,500.00
Snow Removal o ¢ o 6 o ¢ ¢ o o o o o o o o © s o s o e o o & o o 1,500.00
Vehicle EXpense ¢ o o o o o' e o o s o o s s o o o o s s o o s o = 1,400.00
SIgnE o o o o o o 6 & © o o o e w @ o ® s o v o ¢ 6 & o ¢ e s o o o 300.00
Office Suppli@s o o o o o o o o6 ¢« 6 o o o c o o o o s o o & o & o 300.00"
Extra hourly 1abot o o o o o o o o o o o o o ¢ o o s o s « o« s « « 2,000.00
New @quipment o o o o o o o o a o o o o o o o s o o o o o o s o o o 1,2506.00
Lease on vehicles, rent, lot and truck docks o o o ¢ ¢ ¢ o o ¢ o & 8,000.00
Contingenty ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o o s o o s o o s w o o o s o e o 1,000.00
Land acquisitlion o o o o o o s « s o o o o < s o s o o o = o o o o 200,000,00
Demolition and ‘construction, parvking facilities . . ¢« « « o « o o o 50,000.00
Repair and maintenance of parking 1lot8l & ¢« ¢« ¢ ¢« ¢ o o o » o o « »_ 20,000.00

®
.
°
®
©
3
©
@
L]
.

L3
[

°

L]

<
©
®
®
®
]
©
®
.
%
®
®
®
©

TOTAL $318,618.00



SECTION 13. There is hereby appropriated the sum of $80,000.00
for the purpose of the municipality's portion of contributions from May 1,
1969, to April 30, 1970, to the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund for the
pensioning of municipal employees as provided in an act entitled, ''An Act
to Provide for the Creation and Operation of a Retirement and Benefit Fund
for the Benefit of Certain Officers and Employees, and Their Beneficiaries,
of Cities Having a Population of Not More Than Two Hundred Thousand Inhabi-

- tants, Villages, Incorporated Towns, Counties Having a Population of Not More

Than Five Hundred Thousand Inmhabitants, and Certalm Other Local Governmental
Districts in the State and to Supersede Certain Other Pensions and Benefit
Funds' pursuant to Paragraph 1198 of Chapter 24 of Illinois Revisged Statutes
of 1953, and social security for nonparticipating city employees, which said
sumehall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore appropria-~
ted for general corporate purposes:

Forvpayments to Illinois Municipal Retifementv
and Benefit Fund for Current Year and to the
Social Secuxdity Fund . . . . . . . . . < .+« « « « . . . $80,000.00

SECTION 1l4. Nothing herein shall be construed as prohibiting the
redistribution of the funds herein appropriated, so that the amount herein
appropriated for any express purpose which shall later be found to be in
excess of the.amount actually needed for such purposes, may be allotted and
added to the amount herein appropriated for some other express purpose which
shall later be found to be less than the amount needed for such purpose; nor

- shall the same be construed so as to prohibit the addition of any amounts from

revenue which may be received hereafter which are not at this time anticipated
or foreseen; nor shall anything herein be construed to prohibit the right to
make such redistribution and allotment of the funds herein appropriated when
the same have been found to be greater than or less than the amounts actually
needed for the purpose for which such amounts were appropriated; all in ‘accord-
ance with the law.

SECTION 15. The corporate authorities of the City of Urbana, Illinois,
here with appropriate such sums of money for general corporate purposes and for
the further specified purposes set forth in this tax appropriation ordinance,
and deem the appropriation of such sums of money necessary to defray the neces-
sary expenses and liabilities of the municipality, and herewith specify the
cbjects and purposes for which the appropriations are made, and the amount
appVOpVIaLed for "each object and purpose.

SECTION 16. This ordinance shall take eLfect and be in force ten

~days after its passage, approval and publication as required by law.

. ADOPTED by the CLty Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this
__7th day of July, 1969.

- City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 7th
day of July, 1969.

‘Mayor

PUBLISHED on the day of July, 1969.




